No. 254, A.]

[Published March 18, 1897.

## CHAPTER 59.

AN ACT to organize the town of Crivitz, in Marinette county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Town of Crivitz organized.

All that part of the present town Section 1. of Peshtigo, in Marinette county, included within the following boundaries, to-wit: Commencing at the northeast corner of section one, in township thirty-two north, of range twenty east; running thence south on the range line prolonged to the southeast corner of section thirteen, in township thirty-one north, of range twenty east; thence running west on the section line to the southwest corner of section eighteen, in township thirty-one north, of range nineteen east, to the boundary line of Oconto county; thence running north along said boundary line to the northwest corner of section six, of said township thirty-one north, of range nineteen east; thence again running west along said boundary line to the southwest corner of section thirty-one, of township thirty-two north, of range eighteen east; thence again running north along said boundary line to the northwest corner of section six, of township thirty-two north, of range eighteen east; thence running east on said township line prolonged to the northeast corner of section one, in township thirty-two north, of range twenty east. the place of beginning, is hereby set off and detached from the said town of Peshtigo and erected into a separate town under the name and title of the town of Crivitz.

SECTION 2. That the said town of Crivitz is with all rights and privileges of other towns. hereby erected, established and organized, with all the rights, powers and privileges by law granted to other towns in the state: and subject to all general laws established for town government.

SECTION 3. The liabilities or indebtedness of Liabilities or the present town of Peshtigo, shall be paid, sat- of Peshtigo to isfied and discharged ratably by the said town be rateably discharged by of Crivitz and the town of Peshtigo, according both towns. to the last assessment of the said town of Peshtigo, except so far as the said town of Peshtigo shall have a fund on hand that should be used in discharge of said indebtedness; and in case there is such fund on hand, or real or personal property now owned by said town of Peshtigo, the said fund and the value of such real and personal property shall be divided between the said new town of Crivitz and the said town of Peshtigo at the same rates as for the discharge of the said indebtedness.

SECTION 4. The supervisors of the town of Supervisors of both towns to Peshtigo and the supervisors of the new town meet within of Crivitz, shall, within sixty days after the make settlefirst annual town meeting in the town of Crivitz ment. shall have been held, upon notice by the clerk of the town of Crivitz to the chairman of the board of supervisors of the town of l'eshtigo, meet at the office of the town clerk of the town of Peshtigo, for the purpose of making a settlement between said towns according to the provisions of the next preceding section, and any three of the supervisors shall have the power to send for persons and for books, papers and records of the town of Peshtigo, necessary for the purpose of making said settlement; and the clerk of the town of Peshtigo shall be the clerk of said board of settlement, and in case of his absence for any cause the clerk of the town of Crivitz shall act as such clerk.

SECTION 5. The first annual meeting of the First annual said town of Crivitz shall be held on the first meeting, when and where Tuesday in April, A. D. 1897, at the school held. house in school district number four; the inspectors of the said town meeting shall be F. J. Bartels, Hironymus Zech and James W. Henderson if present at said time and place, and if not present the person or persons necessary to fill any vacancy shall be chosen from the elec-

tors present, and two clerks of said town meeting shall be chosen from and by the electors present.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publi-

cation.

Approved March 17, 1897.

No. 588, A.]

[Published March 18, 1897.

## CHAPTER 60.

AN ACT relating to the salary of the county judge of Kewaunee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Salary of county judge to be \$1,000.

Section 1. For the term beginning the first Monday in January, A. D. 1898, and thereafter, until fixed by the county board of Kewaunee county, according to law, the salary of the county judge of the county of Kewaunee shall be one thousand dollars per annum, payable in monthly instalments at the end of each month, out of the treasury of said county; such salary shall be in full for all official services as county judge; and the county judge shall report to and pay over to the county treasurer all fees for transcripts of records and certified copies of papers.

SECTION 2. All acts, or parts of acts, as far as the same are in conflict with this act are

hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1897.